

No. 02-1290

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,

Petitioner,

V.

FLAMINGO INDUSTRIES (U.S.A.) LTD. AND ARTHUR WAH

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, AND
AMERICANS FOR TAX REFORM
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE EVOLUTION OF THE POSTAL SERVICE HAS BROUGHT IT CLEARLY WITHIN THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE SHERMAN ACT	3
A. Waiver of Sovereign Immunity and <i>FDIC v. Meyer</i>	3
B. The Postal Reorganization Act of 1970	6
C. The Sherman Act of 1890	10
D. <i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association</i>	12
E. <i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i>	14
II. AN ENTITY THAT CAN SUE AND BE SUED IS PRESUMPTIVELY LIABLE UNDER THE SHERMAN ACT	16
III. HYBRID GOVERNMENT ENTITIES HAVE CONDUCT-BASED IMMUNITY WHEN ACT- ING WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THEIR STATUTORY MONOPOLY	19
A. The Contours of Conduct-based Immunity	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Commercial Activities of GSEs Are Indistinguishable From Those of Private Firms or Associations	21
IV. USPS MIGHT USE ITS SIZE AND COMMERCIAL FREEDOM TO HARM ITS COMPETITORS AND EXPAND THE SCOPE OF ITS MONOPOLY	25
A. USPS's Expanding Corporate Empire.....	25
B. Using Monopoly Powers to Expand a Monopoly	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	7
<i>Bank of the United States v. Planters' Bank of Ga.</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 904 (1824).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Champaign-Urbana News Agency, Inc. v. J.L. Cummins News Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978).....	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp.</i> , No. 02-1377-A (E.D. Va. Oct. 14, 2002)	23
<i>Davric Maine Corp. v. USPS</i> , 238 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2001).....	4, 8, 26
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	2, 3, 4
<i>FHA v. Burr</i> , 309 U.S. 242 (1940).....	4, 9, 16, 18, 19
<i>Flamingo Indus. (U.S.A.) Ltd. v. USPS</i> , 302 F.3d 985 (9th Cir.), cert. granted, 123 S. Ct. 2215 (2003).....	9, 16, 18, 19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. USPS</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984).....	7, 9, 18
<i>Global Mail Ltd. v. USPS</i> , 142 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 1998)	4, 24, 25, 26
<i>Interactive Prods. Corp. v. a2z Mobile Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	16
<i>Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381 (1939).....	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	2, 4
<i>Luxton v. North River Bridge Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 525 (1894).....	13
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Network Solutions, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Oklahoma Mortgage Co. v. GNMA</i> , 831 F. Supp. 821 (W.D. Okla. 1993)	18
<i>Panavision Int'l, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	22
<i>Rex Sys., Inc. v. Holiday</i> , 814 F.2d 994 (4th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Standard Oil Div. v. Starks</i> , 528 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1975).....	7, 8
<i>Swan v. Williams</i> , 2 Mich. 427 (Mich. 1852), available at 1852 WL 3103	12
<i>USPS v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Assocs.</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	5, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	3
<i>United States v. Q Int'l Courier, Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944), superseded on other grounds, <i>United States Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	9

STATUTES

Postal Reorganization Act of 1970, Pub. L. No.	
91-375, 84 Stat. 719	7
15 U.S.C. § 1	4, 11
§ 7	4, 9
§ 1127	6
28 U.S.C. § 1602	22
§ 1603(d).....	22, 26
§ 1604	22
§ 1605(a)(2).....	22
39 U.S.C. § 401(1).....	2, 8
§ 401 <i>et seq.</i>	7
§ 409(e).....	18
§ 410	2, 8
§ 2401	8

LEGISLATIVE AND EXECUTIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1104 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 3649	8
21 Cong. Rec. 2456 (1890)	10, 11
2457 (1890).....	11, 28
2569 (1890).....	11
3152 (1890).....	10
116 Cong. Rec. 19844 (1970)	7
21709 (1970)	7
26958 (1970)	7
Statement of President Gerald Ford, 116 Cong. Rec. 27599 (Aug. 6, 1970).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Jay Cochran & Catherine England, <i>Neither Fish nor Fowl: An Overview of the Big-Three Government-Sponsored Enterprises in the U.S. Housing Finance Markets</i> (2001), available at http://www.mercatus.org/pdf/materials/9.pdf	24
William D. Guthrie, <i>Constitutionality of The Sherman Anti-Trust Act of 1890</i> , 11 Harv. L. Rev. 80 (1898)	12
Thomas R. La Greca, Comment, <i>The Federal Government's Antitrust Immunity—Trade As I Say, Not As I Do</i> , 56 St. John's L. Rev. 515 (1982).....	5
William Letwin, <i>Congress and the Sherman Antitrust Law: 1887-1890</i> , 23 U. Chi. L. Rev. 221 (1955).....	10
Paul E. Slater, <i>Antitrust and Government Action: A Formula for Narrowing Parker v. Brown</i> , 69 Nw. U. L. Rev. 71 (1974-75).....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sallie Mae Code of Business Conduct, available at http://www.salliemae.com/about/business_code.html#4 (last visited Aug. 6, 2003).....	23
United States Postal Serv., at http://www.usps.com . (last visited Sept. 14, 2003).....	26
General Accounting Office, Report No. 97-141, <i>U.S. Postal Service Issues Related to Corporate Governance</i> (Aug. 1977)	19
IRET Congressional Advisory, Advisory No. 159, <i>Antitrust Law and the Postal Service</i> (Aug. 25, 2003)	28
John D. McKinnon & Dawn Kopecki, <i>U.S. Pressed on Mortgage-Firm Ties</i> , Wall Street J., Sept. 10, 2003	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
President's Postal Comm'n on the U.S. Postal Serv., <i>Embracing the Future: Making The Tough Choices To Preserve Universal Mail Service</i> (July 31, 2003), available at http://www.treas.gov/offices/domestic-finance/usps/pdf/report.pdf	27
U.S. Postal Serv., <i>Annual Report, 2002</i> (2003).....	25
U.S. Postal Serv., <i>United States Postal Service Transformation Plan</i> (Apr. 2002), available at http://www.usps.com/strategicdirection/transformation.htm	27
